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2020 Report

Our Mission:

WeHaveAFace.org aims to broaden global awareness of Huntington's disease and Juvenile
Huntington's disease. Our success in increasing awareness and education of this disease will
continue to be measured by our ability to embrace and utilize various state-of-the-art
technologies: international videos, films, radio shows, mobile applications, electronic
publications, accredited training, social media networking, and WeHaveAFace TV. WeHaveAFace
will move our mission forward to close gaps in education and services and provide support to our
international Huntington's community. It is also paramount that we educate the general public.

We are proud patients, caregivers, and professionals with years of experience in nonprofit and
corporate management, group home management, day-training management, hospice, nursing,
hospitals, teaching, training, and technical backgrounds. We have first-hand experience working
with individuals with diseases and disabilities.

The Board of Directors, Advisors, and Advocates of WeHaveAFace are unpaid volunteers as per
the National Council of Nonprofits recommendations. The decision to remain as an unpaid,
volunteer-only organization is to ensure that our priorities remain focused on allocating 100% of
donations received to our educational suite of programs. WeHaveAFace.org is a legally registered
IRS 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization.

Financials:

In 2020, WeHaveAFace experienced a drop in funding. Although this financial issue took place,
the organization was able to continue to provide education, information, and resources to our
Huntington’s and Juvenile Huntington’s community.

WeHaveAFace.org
7035 Branch Court — Saint Cloud, Fl. 34771
Info@WeHaveAFace.org - (407) 720-9071




WeHaveAVoice International Radio Show
WeHaveAFace TV!

Telemedicine platforms by Dr. Herwig Lange, WHAF Senior Medical Advisor (George
Huntington Institute, Germany)

WeHaveAFace Global Times International Online Newspaper
WeHaveAFace International Mobile App (Update)

*Visit our Program Suite: www.WeHaveAFace.org/programs

WeHaveAFace.org
7035 Branch Court — Saint Cloud, Fl. 34771
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WeHaveAFace.org Incorporated
Profit and Loss
January - December 2020

*2020: 990-N e-Postcard Filed - Less than $50k income

Non-Profit Income

*SBA Funds for Programs-Services-Costs (Restricted)
Private Donation (Unrestricted)

General Operations

Huntington's Disease Assistance Fund

Fundraising Event
WHAF Store Items

*PayPal/Credit Card Fees

Non-Profit Total Income

Expenses

Bank Charges-Maintenance Fees
Donation - HD Fund - Amazon Wish Lists
Donation - HD Fund - Gift Cards
Donation - HD Fund - Rent/Utilities/etc.
HD Educational Program Suite

Florida State-License/Annual Report/Dept. of Agriculture
Fundraising Expenses

Legal/Professional Fees/Accountant

Office Expenses/Software

Shipping and delivery expense

*Gift Card/PayPal Fees

Total Expenses

Net Operating Income $
Net Income

$

SBA: "Use" defined as: *Payroll, *Sick Leave, *Business obligations.

10,000.00
6,657.68
3,649.26
3,047.38

133.84
182.87

23,671.03

134.99
1,563.01
500.28
942.53
14,188.87

1,755.00
1,061.91
1,500.00

1,089.46
789.46

23,525.51

145.52
145.52



SBA Emergency Cash Grants

Eligible Businesses
Max Borrowing
Amount
Availability
Deferred Payments

Use

SBA Emergency Economic Injury Grants

Small businesses and private nonprofits who have been in operation since Jan
31, 2020

$10,000

From Jan 31, 2020 - Dec 31, 2020
Does not need to be repaid

« Payroll
« Sick leave
« Increased production costs

* Business obligations (debts, rent, or mortgage)



	2020 report
	WHAF 2020 Report



