

### 2020 Report

#### **Our Mission:**

WeHaveAFace.org aims to broaden global awareness of Huntington's disease and Juvenile Huntington's disease. Our success in increasing awareness and education of this disease will continue to be measured by our ability to embrace and utilize various state-of-the-art technologies: international videos, films, radio shows, mobile applications, electronic publications, accredited training, social media networking, and WeHaveAFace TV. WeHaveAFace will move our mission forward to close gaps in education and services and provide support to our international Huntington's community. It is also paramount that we educate the general public.

We are proud patients, caregivers, and professionals with years of experience in nonprofit and corporate management, group home management, day-training management, hospice, nursing, hospitals, teaching, training, and technical backgrounds. We have first-hand experience working with individuals with diseases and disabilities.

The Board of Directors, Advisors, and Advocates of WeHaveAFace are unpaid volunteers as per the <u>National Council of Nonprofits recommendations</u>. The decision to remain as an unpaid, volunteer-only organization is to ensure that our priorities remain focused on allocating 100% of donations received to our educational suite of programs. WeHaveAFace.org is a legally registered IRS 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization.

### **Financials:**

In 2020, WeHaveAFace experienced a drop in funding. Although this financial issue took place, the organization was able to continue to provide education, information, and resources to our Huntington's and Juvenile Huntington's community.

WeHaveAFace.org 7035 Branch Court – Saint Cloud, Fl. 34771 Info@WeHaveAFace.org - (407) 720-9071

- WeHaveAVoice International Radio Show
- WeHaveAFace TV!
- Telemedicine platforms by Dr. Herwig Lange, WHAF Senior Medical Advisor (George Huntington Institute, Germany)
- WeHaveAFace Global Times International Online Newspaper
- WeHaveAFace International Mobile App (Update)

\*Visit our Program Suite: <a href="https://www.WeHaveAFace.org/programs">www.WeHaveAFace.org/programs</a>



# WeHaveAFace.org Incorporated Profit and Loss January - December 2020

\*2020: 990-N e-Postcard Filed - Less than \$50k income

### **Non-Profit Income**

*SBA Funds for Programs-Services-Costs (Restricted) Private Donation (Unrestricted) General Operations Huntington's Disease Assistance Fund Fundraising Event WHAF Store Items *PayPal/Credit Card Fees		10,000.00 6,657.68 3,649.26 3,047.38 133.84 182.87
Non-Profit Total Income	\$	23,671.03
Expenses		
Bank Charges-Maintenance Fees Donation - HD Fund - Amazon Wish Lists Donation - HD Fund - Gift Cards Donation - HD Fund - Rent/Utilities/etc. HD Educational Program Suite		134.99 1,563.01 500.28 942.53 14,188.87
Florida State-License/Annual Report/Dept. of Agriculture Fundraising Expenses Legal/Professional Fees/Accountant Office Expenses/Software Shipping and delivery expense *Gift Card/PayPal Fees		1,755.00 1,061.91 1,500.00 1,089.46 789.46
Total Expenses	\$	23,525.51
Net Operating Income Net Income	\$ \$	145.52 145.52

SBA: "Use" defined as: \*Payroll, \*Sick Leave, \*Business obligations.

## **SBA Emergency Cash Grants**

	SBA Emergency Economic Injury Grants
Eligible Businesses	Small businesses and private nonprofits who have been in operation since Jar 31, 2020
Max Borrowing Amount	\$10,000
Availability	From Jan 31, 2020 – Dec 31, 2020
Deferred Payments	Does not need to be repaid
Use	<ul> <li>Payroll</li> <li>Sick leave</li> <li>Increased production costs</li> <li>Business obligations (debts, rent, or mortgage)</li> </ul>